I l
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Central Office Maintenance
Work Items
SECTION A5O6.Ol2
Issue 2, Feb., 1956
AT&TCo Standard
PIECE-PART DATA AND REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES
547-, 552-, 576-, 579-, 582-, 583-, AND 585-TYPE KEYS
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers the information
necessary for ordering parts to be
used in the maintenance of the keys enumer­
ated above. It also covers the approved
procedures for replacing these par.ts.
1.02 This section is reissued to cover the
579- and 585-type keys and to add a
procedure for 547-type keys. Detailed
reasons for reissue will be found at the
end of the section.
1.03 Part 2 of this section covers the
piece-part numbers and the correspond­
ing names of the parts which it is practical
to replace in the field in the maintenance
of the keys covered by this section. No
attempt should be made to replace parts
not designated, Part 2 also contains
explanatory figures showing these different
parts. This information is called Piece­
part Data.
P-356884 PLUNGER ROD +-
P-139043 ....,
SPRING ASSEMBLY I
SCREWS ....,
Fig. l - 547-type Kef (No. 547B
Illustrated)
1.04 Part 3 of this section covers the ap-
proved procedures for the replacement
of the parts covered in Part 2. This infor­
mation is called Replacement Procedures.
2. .PIECE-PART DATA
2.01 The figures included in this part
show the various piece parts in their
proper relation to other parts of the appa­
ratus. The piece-part numbers of the vari­
ous parts are given together with the names
of the parts as li.·1ted by the Western Elec­
tric Company Merchandise Department. When
these names differ from those in general
use in the field, the latter names, in some
cases, are shown in parentheses.
2.02 When ordering piece parts for replace-
ment purposes give both the number
and the name of the piece part. For ex­
ample, P-44A621 Plunger Rod. Do not refer
to the section number or to any information
shown in parentheses following the piece­
part number.
P-356362 KEY BUTTON tRED)
P-356361 KEY BUTTONCBLACKl
P-356367 SCREW tPLUNGER
STOP SCREW.)
Fig. 2 - Nos. 552A, B, C, D, ~ and H
Keys Equipped With 3-piece
Plunger (No. 552A Illustrated)
Copyright, 1956 by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION A506.0l2
P-47B5B1 CAM
P-356B19 KEY BUTTON (RED)
P-356B1B KEY BUTTON (BLACK)
®""'+-,r--P-356367 SCREW.
(CAM SCREW.)
Fig. 3 - No. 552E Key Equipped
With 3-piece Plunger
(SLEEVE)------,...i
P-44A622 PLUNGER ROD<REDl
552 A,B,C,D,G,H KEYS
P-44A621 PLUNGER ROD (BLACK)
552 A,B,C,D,G,H KEYS
P-44A625 PLUNGER ROD CREDl
552 E KEY
P-44A624 PLUNGER ROD CBLACKl
i
552E KEY -
SCREWlPLUNGER ROD
Fig. 4 - 552-type Keys Equipped With
One-piece Plunger (No. 552A
Illustrated}
Page 2
L..
P-356880 BUTTONCBLACK>
P-356881 BUTTON CREDl
P-125517 WASHER.....:i_~:;a:---- P-166381 LOCKWASHER
·--P-478840-PLUNGER ROD
'-----P-42B540 (.112"-40)
OR P-214446 (.112"-36)
SPRING ASSEMBLY
MOUNTING SCREWS
Fig. 5 - 576-type Key
P-356880 BUTTON ( BLACK)
P-356881 BUTTON ( RED)
P-219509
PLUNGER-J.---o,,l;;--7
P-385048 FRAME
'!i=i~---t-P-146634
WASHER
~-----l,-P-146694 HELICAL
SPRING
P-42B540(.ll2
11
-40) OR
P-214446 C.11211-36)
SPRING ASSEMBLY
MOUNTING SCREW
Fig. 6 - 579-type Key
7
P-482100 PLUNGE
ROD
P-155225 WASHER-----lJo'!ae
P-355040 HELICAL:,---------ll--mf~
SPRING
P-484543 SLEEVE
P- 482098 BUTTON
P-385118
FRAME
Fig. 7 - 582-type Key
P-385119
FRAME
/l.s-•-~--P-155225 WASHER
~~lt--P-355040 HELICAL
SPRING
Hffi-ll----P-484543 SLEEVE
P-297035 SCREWS
Fig, 8 - 583-type Key
P-356367 SCREW
(KEY BUTTON
SCREW)
P-484966 ROD
SECTION A5O6.Ol2
P-356367 SCREW
(PLUNGER STOP
SCREW)
P- 356367 SCREW
(CAM SCREW)
Fig, 9 - No. 585A Key Equipped
With 3-piece Pluqger
P-44A627
PLUNGER ROD
P-356367 SCREW
P- 4 4A628 FRAME
Fig. 10 - 585-type Key Equipped
With One-piece Plunger
Page 3
.J
SECTION A506.0l2
3. REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES
3.01 List of Tools and Materials
Code
Spec
Tools
209
211
or
No. Description
5/16-inch Hex. Open Single-end
Offset Wrench
Key Button Pliers
-+ 417 A 1/4- and 3/8-inch Open Double­
end Flat Wrench -+
R-1005
R-2959
Material
lA or 2A
Jeweler's Screwdriver
Allen Socket Screw Wrench
3-inch Cabinet Screwdriver
4-inch Regular Screwdriver
6-1/2-inch P-long-nose Pliers
Cushion (or equivalent tubing)
3.02 No replacement procedures are speci-
fied for screws and other parts where
the replacement consists of a single opera­
tion.
3.03 Afi:;er making any replacement of parts,
check the key and where necessary, re­
adjust it to meet the requirements covered
in Section A432.052 for the 547-, 552-,
-+576-, 579-, and 585-type keys or Section
B432.052 for the 582- and 583-type keys.
3.04 If necessary to remove a 547-, 552-,
-+ 576-, 579-, or 585-type key from its
mounting, unsolder the leads to the termi­